#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Siemens Aktiengesellschaft	09/30/2005
BenQ Mobile	08/07/2007
BenQ Corporation	12/28/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Palm, Inc.
Street Address:	950 W. Maude Ave
City:	Sunnyvale
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94085-2801

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6856285

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)332-8352

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: sbartl@intellevate.com
Correspondent Name: KACVINSKY LLC
Address Line 1: C/O INTELLEVATE
Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 52050

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1070P5316
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John F Kacvinsky

**Total Attachments: 37** 

source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page1.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0893

500364898

source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page3.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page4.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page5.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page6.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page7.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page8.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page9.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page10.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page11.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page12.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page13.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page14.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page15.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page16.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page17.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page18.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page19.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page20.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page21.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page22.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page23.tif source=6856285 Siemens to BQC Redacted Transfer Agreements#page24.tif source=BQC to BQM Redacted Transfer Document#page1.tif source=BQC to BQM Redacted Transfer Document#page2.tif source=BQC to BQM Redacted Transfer Document#page3.tif source=BQC to BQM Redacted Transfer Document#page4.tif source=BQC to BQM Redacted Transfer Document#page5.tif source=BQC to BQM Redacted Transfer Document#page6.tif source=BQC to BQM Redacted Transfer Document#page7.tif source=6856285 BQM to Palm Assignment General#page1.tif source=6856285 BQM to Palm Assignment General#page2.tif source=6856285 BQM to Palm Assignment General#page3.tif source=6856285 BQM to Palm Assignment General#page4.tif source=6856285 BQM to Palm Assignment General#page5.tif source=6856285 BQM to Palm Assignment General#page6.tif

Ben Corporation Stemens AG

MASTER SALE AND FURCHASE AGREEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ż

**	10	ø,	o,	a	75	25	8	E.	33	23	60	8	₽	<b>ā</b>	
1. Definitions and interpretation	2. General Principle of the Transaction	3. Central MD Assets and MD Sharts	4. State and Protchese of Local MD Assets	5. Transfer of Contracts	6. Assumption of Listillies	7. Engloyées sad Pensions	8. Purchase Price,	9. Activity Prior to Closing momentaries and activities activities and activities activities activities and activities activities and activities activit	10. Cooffices to closing	II. Cothe	12. Representations and Watnandes	13. Remedies of Buyer	14. Remedies of Selections of the contraction of th	15. Congrante of Selfet	
					_	•	-								

PATENT REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0895

Parties: Representatives/Excentive Committee.

Parther Covenants....

7

Indemnities .....

<u>, v</u>

Miscellaneous Matters.

<u>5</u> 8

Costs and Expenses.

8

en n THIS MASTER SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT has been made on 6 June 2005 as amended on 30 September 2005.

÷

### BETWEEN

- (1) Stemens AG (hertinafor referred to as "Seller"), a company incorporated in Germany, whose principal place of business is in Berlin and Manich, postal address: Stemens AG, D-80312 Minchen, Germany, and
- (2) BouQ Cücpöration (hereinalter referred to as "Buyer"), a company incorporated in Taiwan, whose principal piace of funiness is at 157 Shan-Ying Road, Chrisinan, Taoyuan 333, Taiwan, R.O.C.

(Soller and Buyer are benefinalize referred to jointly as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party").

### WHEREAS

- (A) Salier operates a mobile device business in a number of jurisdictions. The mobile device business comprises inter alia research, development, production and sale of mobile communication recaineds, including mobile telephones and data transmission devices incorporating wireless standards at well as the provision of related services. The mobile device business is operated as a group of Seller's communication division.
- (B) Buyer is a company active in the areas of communication and multimedia device business. The communication and multimedia device business compilates inter also research, development, production and sale of imaging devices, color lease printers, digital media devices, network digitals are and active communication terminals, including mobile relephones and darial transmission devices incorporating wireless standards as well as the provision of related sociation.
- (C) Seller desires to sell the mobile device business to Buyer and Buyer desires to buy the mobile decice business from Seller subject to the terms and conditions as provided for in this Agreement

NOW, therefore, the Parties hereta agree as followe:

<sup>1</sup> This version shows the amended MSPA. Amendments are indicated in the text.

# 1. DESTRICTIONS AND ENTERPRETATION

47

- 1.1 Capitalized thems used to this Agreement shall have the meaning sasigned to them in Schedale 1.
- 1.2 A reference to any stante or standory provision shall be construed as a reference to the same as it has been in force as of Signing, unless indicated otherwise.
- 1.3 Headings are for convenience only and the not affect the interpretation.
- 1.4 Schedules, Exhibits and any other suscinnents beards from part of this. Agreement and any reference to this Agreement shall include such Schedules, Exhibits and other attachments leaves.
- 1.5 References to any defined term in the impoder shall. If the context po demants, also include the pluth and vice-versa.
- 1.6 The terms "Including", "such as" and equivalent terms shall be construed as illustrative and not as constraint.

13

Références to any Octoman Jegal term for any action, remedy, method of jaddicial proceeding, legal document, legal status, court, official or any other legal concept stall). In respécie, of tay jurisdiction other tatan Gentrany, he interpreted to motable the legal concept which most closely, corresponds in that jurisdiction to the German legal term, in this Agreement where a German term, has been inserted in quotation marks and/or italies it alone (and not the English term to which it relates) shall be univertedive for the purpose of the interpretation of the relevant English term in this Agreement.

# 3. CENTRAL MD ASSETS AND MD SHAKES

## Other Intellectual Property Rights

3,7

!

As of the Choing Date, Seller shall sell and transfer to Buyer or a Buyer Local Entity selected intellectual property rights, and Seller shall grant to Buyer or a Buyer Local Entity a license at the terms and subject to the conditions of the Intellectual Purporty Rights Agreement in the form of Exhibit, 3.2.1;

such agreement; to be entered into at Closing. The Parties agree that Seller is under no chiligation to transfer to Buyer or a Buyer Local Entity any patents, trademarks or intellectual property rights other than provided for in the Intellectual Property Rights Agreement and the Patent Cross Licence Agreement.

PATENT

Ę

11.1 Date and Blace

satisfied or (ii) if the just of the Closing Canditions is not after the 15th day of a namid, on the last day of the month following the month during which the last of the Moning Continthous have bosen satisfied or (iii) on such other date and time as the Panties between may agree (the "Obselng Date"). Each Purty undertakes to use its respective Reasonable Best Efforts to effect Chesing an 30 September 2003. Choqing saladi take piace at this offices of Chillord Cleating shall rake place (i) if the last of the Chering Conditions is met by the 15th day of a month, on the last day of the month in which the last of the Cloning Conditions have been

Chance, Theresionstraße 4-6, 80333 Minnich or at such other locasion as the Parties may

**PATENT** 

- 19-

Ġ

any procedural aspects, said rules shall be supplemented by the provisions of the Cerman Code of Civil Procedure (Zivilprozessordinarg). The proceedings shall be conducted and any swand skall be rendered in English. The sest of subtiration shall be Zimich, Switzerland.

# Schedule 1 to Marter Sale and Purchase Agreement

### Definitions

As used in this Agrective in capitalized form, the following terms shall have the following meaning. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not defined termin shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Related Agreements.

Agreement shall mean this master side and purchase agreement, including all its Schedules and Exhibits.

PATENT

Chiefing Darks shall have the meaning set forth in Section 11.1.

Ŕ

Buyer shall mean Beat? Corporation.

Ś

Ş

Selber shall mean Siemens AQ.

Ė

8

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS AGREEMENT ("IP Agreement") is entered into as of 30 September 2005 (the "Effective Date") between BenQ Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of China ("Buver") and Slemens Aktiengesellschaft, a corporation organized under the laws of Germany ("Seller"). Buyer and Seller are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller is engaged in the MD Business and

)

 $\langle \cdot \rangle$ 

WHEREAS, Seller desires to sell to Buyer, and Buyer desires to purchase from Seller, the MD Business (as defined in the Master Sale and Purchase Agreement), all on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Master Sale and Purchase Agreement between the parties dated 6 June 2005 ("MSPA") and the other documents contemplated by the MSPA, including this IP Agreement

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE!

#### **DEFINITIONS**

As used in this IP Agreement, the following terms have the meanings specified or referred to in this Section I and are equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this IP Agreement have the meanings set forth in Schedule 1 to the MSPA. Any agreement referred to below will mean such agreement as amended, supplemented and modified from time to time to the extent permitted by the applicable provisions thereof and by this Agreement.

4

50033329

"Assigned Patents" means the Patent Rights including certain Essential Patents for GSM/GPRS/EDGE Standards and 3G Standards, set forth in Schedule 1.3 and other Patent Rights set forth in Schedule 1.4.

Germany-#283742-v8A

50033329

"Essential Patent" means any Patent Right claiming an apparatus, combination, method, service or process technically necessary for compliance with either the GSM/GPRS/EDGE Standard and/or the 3G Standard, as applicable, under the laws of the country which issued or published the Patent Right.

"Intellectual Property Rights" means any or all of the following throughout the world in, whether registered or unregistered, as applicable: (i) Patent Rights; (ii) Proprietary Information and Technology; (iii) Copyrights and all applications therefore, and all other rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (v) all rights in industrial designs as recognized by any country in the world, and any registrations and applications therefore; (vi) Trademarks; and (vii) any similar corresponding or equivalent intellectual property rights to any one of the foregoing.

50033329

"Patent Rights" means all classes or types of patents and patent applications, including utility models, provisional applications, design patents, registered and unregistered industrial designs and all other similar protection of inventions as recognized by applicable law, for the aforementioned, in all countries of the world and all related continuations, continuing prosecution applications, continuations-in-part, divisions, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, renewals, confirmations, reissues, re-registrations, patent disclosures, inventions (whether or not patentable) or improvements thereto.

"Seller Intellectual Property Rights" (or "Seller IP Rights") means any and all Intellectual Property Rights owned by Seller on the Effective Date of this Agreement, and any Intellectual Property Rights created or otherwise acquired by Seller between the Effective Date of this IP Agreement and the Closing Date.

REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0906

Ì

}

"Transferred IP Assets" means the Assigned Patents,

#### **ARTICLE II**

#### TRANSFER AND LICENSE OF IP ASSETS

2.1. <u>Assignment of Transferred IP Assets.</u> Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this IP Agreement, Seller hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Buyer at the Closing Date, and Buyer hereby agrees to purchase, acquire and accept from Seller at the Closing Date, all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred IP Assets and all versions thereof existing as of the Effective Date of this IP Agreement and all versions created or acquired by Seller between the Effective Date of this IP Agreement and the Closing Date.'

50033329

 $\omega$ 

PATENT REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0907

j

 Assignment to Buyer of Transferred IP. The provisions of this Section 2.1 will take effect immediately upon the Closing Date,

5003332

PATENT (M)
REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0908

)

)

(5) Patents: Seller hereby transfers and assigns to Buyer, as of the Closing Date, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, and acknowledges that Seller will, on the Closing Date, and Buyer accepts the transfer and assignment of execute a Patent Assignment Agreement in substantially the form attached as <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a> to this IP Agreement. The transfer and assignment also includes without limitation, any current and future claims towards third parties arising from the permitted or unpermitted use or exploitation or the violation of the Assigned Patents, in particular any license fees, milestone payments, damage claims, claims for injunction, claims for destruction, claims for information, claims on account of unjust enrichment in case of violation of Assigned Patents.

Germany-#283742-v8A

j

)

50033329

**PATENT** 

2.2. Recordal of Ownership of Intellectual Property. Seller agrees to cooperate fully with Buyer and to use commercially reasonable efforts to assist Buyer to evidence and perfect the assignment and transfer of and to record the assignment of the Transferred IP Assets at no additional expense to Buyer. Seller will execute, or cause to be executed, all documents Buyer may reasonably request after the Closing Date for such purposes, including but not limited to the form.

Assignment Agreement attached to this Agreement as Exhibit.

1 B, provided that such requests and documents are consistent with this Agreement.

50033329

PATENT

REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0910

Gérmany-#283742-v8A

ì

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this IP Agreement with legal and binding effect as of the date and year first above written.

BenQ Corporation

By:

}

Name: Meight Lon Title: Controller. Bench Corp.

Sept 30, 2005 Siemens Aktiengesellschaft

Name:

Title:

Head of LS COM

By: ppa. Middle Name: WEIDEL

Title: Head of CT 17 Com

Germany-#283742-v8A

50033329

**PATENT** 

#### Exhibit B

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

In accordance with and subject to that certain Intellectual Property Agreement, dated 30 September 2005 between BenQ Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of China ("Buyer") and Siemens Aktiengesellschaft, a corporation organized under the laws of Germany ("Seller"), this PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of 30 September 2005, by and among Buyer and Seller.

WHEREAS, Selfer wishes to assign to Buyer, and Buyer wishes to acquire from Selfer, all A. right, title, and interest in and to the patents and pending patent applications identified on Annex A (= Essential Patents (Schedule 1.3) and Other Patent Rights (Schedule 1.4) (the "Assigned Patent Rights") throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Buyer right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Assigned Patent Rights, (b) the inventions claimed in the Assigned Patent Rights, (c) any and all patents registered in Europe which have been or may be granted on such claimed inventions, (d) all foreign patents which claim priority based on and correspond to the Assigned Patent Rights throughout the world, (e) all divisions, renewals, reissues, continuations, extensions, and continuations-in-part of the Assigned Patent Rights, (f) all current and future claims towards third parties arising from the permitted or unpermitted use or exploitation or the violation of the Assigned Patent Rights, in particular any license fees, milestone payments, damage claims, claims for injunction, claims for destruction, claims for information, claims on account of unjust enrichment in case of violation of Assigned Patent Rights, including the right to fully and entirely replace Seller in all matters related thereto.
- 2. The entire interest assigned herein is to be held and enjoyed by Buyer and by its successors, assignees, and legal representatives to the full end of the terms of the patents that have been or may be granted on the Assigned Patent Rights, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had this Assignment not been made.
- 3. In furtherance of this Assignment, Seller hereby acknowledges that, from this date forward, Buyer has succeeded to all right, title, and standing of Seller to (a) receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the Assigned Patent Rights, (b) institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings and take all actions that Buyer, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in and to any and all of the Assigned Patent Rights, and (c) defend and compromise any and all

PATENT

such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such Assigned Patent Rights and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as Buyer, in its sole discretion, deems advisable.

B. WHEREAS, good faith negotiations as provided for under Section 2.1.5 of the Intellectual Property Agreement have taken place between the Seller and the Buyer

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as a result of the good faith negotiations Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

- Seller shall transfer the patent rights identified in Annex B to Buyer.
- Seller shall identify at its own discretion, another fifty six (56) patent families out of the list in Annex C which shall be transferred to Buyer. Of these fifty six (56) patent families, fourty (40) shall be identified by Seller within four (4) months following the Closing Date, the other sixteen (16) shall be identified within nine (9) months following the Closing Date. Should an Office Action or Search Report on the time of identification for transfer to Buyer hold one of the patent rights of the patent families consisting only of pending applications identified by Seller, to lack novelty, the patent family thereby concerned shall not be counted towards the fifty six (56) patent families to be transferred to Buyer and does not have to be offered by Seller for transfer to Buyer.
- Within twelve (12) months following the Closing Date, Seller shall identify at its own discretion, another seventy five (75) patent families out of the list in Annex D, which shall be transferred to Buyer. These seventy five (75) patent rights shall be transferred in addition to the fifty six (56) patent rights to be transferred under Section 8.2 here above. Should an Office Action or Search Report on the time of identification for transfer to Buyer hold one of the patent rights of the patent families consisting only of pending applications identified by Seller, to lack novelty, the patent family thereby concerned shall not be counted towards the seventy five (75) patent families to be transferred to Buyer and does not have to be offered by Seller for transfer to Buyer.

The patent rights that will be transferred in accordance with B.1 to B.3 shall be referred to hereunder as the "Further Patent Rights".

With regard to all Further Patent Rights, Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers to Buyer right, title, and interest in and to (a) the Further Patent Rights, (b) the inventions claimed in the Further Patent Rights, (c) any and all patents registered in Europe which have been or may be granted on such claimed inventions, (d) all foreign patents which claim priority based on and correspond to the Further Patent Rights throughout the world, (e) all divisions, renewals, reissues, continuations, extensions, and continuations-in-part of the Further Patent Rights, (f) all current and future claims towards third parties arising from the permitted or unpermitted use or exploitation or the violation of

Germany-#283742-v8A 5003332



PATENT ( / / / REEL: 019892 FRAME: 0913

the Further Patent Rights, in particular any license fees, milestone payments, damage claims, claims for injunction, claims for destruction, claims for information, claims on account of unjust enrichment in case of violation of Further Patent Rights, including the right to fully and entirely replace Seller in all matters related thereto.

- 5. The entire interest assigned herein is to be held and enjoyed by Buyer and by its successors, assignees, and legal representatives to the full end of the terms of the patents that have been or may be granted on the Further Patent Rights, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Seller had this Assignment not been made.
- 6. In furtherance of this Assignment, Seller hereby acknowledges that, from this date forward, respectively from the date of the transfer for the patent rights under 8.2 and 8.3. Buyer has succeeded to all right, title, and standing of Seller to (a) receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the Further Patent Rights, (b) institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings and take all actions that Buyer, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind in and to any and all of the Further Patent Rights, and (c) defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such Further Patent Rights and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as Buyer, in its sole discretion, deems advisable.
- 7. Within twelve (12) months following the Closing Date, should Seller wish to abandon or not wish to pursue the registration of any of the patent rights identified in Annex D, it shall inform Buyer of such intention in due time. For the avoidance of doubt, provisionally designated countries in a PCT application process shall be considered as patent rights only if files for such patent rights have been prepared for continuation in a national/regional phase. The notification of Seller shall indicate the title of the patent right(s) as well as the jurisdiction and the number of application/registration. Following such notification, Buyer may, within one (1) month from having received notification, request to have the patent rights in question transferred to it. Seller shall provide Buyer with all necessary documents and/ or authorizations for such transfer. The costs for such transfer shall be borne by Buyer.
- All patent rights to be transferred under Section B shall be considered an addition to Schedule 1.4 as foreseen in Section 2.1.5 of the Intellectual Property Agreement.
- 9. Within twelve (12) months following the Closing Date, Seller shall not sell or otherwise transfer any of the patent rights identified in Annex D to a third party (not including Seller's Affiliates). Should Seller sell or otherwise transfer any of the patent rights identified in Annex D to an Affiliate (including Seller's CPE business), Seller shall ensure that such Affiliate shall not be entitled to sell or otherwise transfer any of the patent rights in Annex D to a third party during the aforementioned time period. Seller shall further ensure that such Affiliate shall be subject to the obligation under section B.7 here above.

C. MISCELLANEOUS

4

50033329 (A

Germany-#283742-v8A

7. Within four (4) weeks following the Closing Date, Seiler shall provide to Buyer an update of the lists of Patent Rights under Schedule 1.4 covering those patent rights, which, for administrative reasons had not yet been listed in the respective schedule on the Closing Date. For the same reason, Seller shall within four (4) weeks following the Closing Date, provide to Buyer an update of Schedule 1.2, as far as it relates to inventions.

This Assignment will inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the parties hereto together with their respective legal representatives, successors, and assignees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Assignment on the date first written above.

1

. \1

Germany-#283742-v8A

)

50033329

Sept 30, 2005 Siemens Aktiengesellschaft

Name:

Title:

Ma Lott 11 Zott Head of LSCOM

By: ppa. Muldle
Name: WEIDEL
Title: Head of CT IPCom

**BenQ Corporation** 

Ву:

Name:

Title:

Waigni Lion
Controller, Back Corp.

Germany-#283742-v8A

Patent Assignment Agreement

Annex B

Master Data Interr	TITLE	Application Numbe	Filing Date _
200205050	Multi-Band P	F Antenna with Meander Structure	
	Planas invert	d F untenna for wireless communications, h	es radiating unit that is
	coupled to co	nnecting lines at contact locations, and plan and radiating unit	
2002	POSOSOWEGB	PCT/US03/02883	31.01.2003
2002F	105050WE	03743664.9	31,01,2003
2002F	<b>2050</b> 60 TW	92103892	25.02,2003
200 <b>2</b> F	205050 US	10/108,059	27.03.2002
2002F	05050WORU	2004129327	31.01.2003
2002F	05050WESE	PCT/US03/02883	31.01.2003
2002F	05050WOJP	2003-573734	31.01.2003
2002F	05050WOKR	2004-7009688	31.01.2003
2002F	'05050WEFI	PCT/US03/02883	31.01.2003
2002F	05050WEDE	PCT/US03/02883	31.01.2003
2002P	05050WOCN	03805223.7	31.01.2003
2002F	05050WEFR	PCT/US03/02883	<u>31.01</u> :2003
200206602	P(FA-Antenisi	nvordehtung für mobile Kömmunikationsend	lgerête
	petalpalp jark	d F-Antenna device for 3 frequency bands to first surface connected to HF input/output w tic coupling to second surface	ir mobile communications th contactions
20020	-	- <b>-</b>	00 AF 1100A
	06602EPSE  06602EPF	02009986.7 02009986.7	03.05.2002
	06602EPES	02009985.7	03.05.2002
	06602EPIT		03.05,2002
	06602FPDE	02009986.7 02009986.7	03.05.2002
	06602EPFR		08.05.2002
	06602EPFR 06602EPGB	02009986,7	03.05.2002
200209263		02009986.7 ein mobiles Endgerät	03,05,2002
TOOK OF THE	•	•	
	telephone and	rt a mobile/terminal telephone has carrying of devices with a switch for linking the carrying	icylcae for suspending—the relevices to the telephone
2002P	09263EPFR	02014718.7	03.07.2002
2002P	0 <del>9</del> 263EP	02014718.7	03.07.2002
2002P	09263EPDE	02014718,7	03.07.2002
	99263EPGB	02014718.7	03.07.2002
200209687	Veltanien zun	Auffinden einer Tonfolge	
	Finding sound	sequence, e.g. musical place or ring tone a	equence, in reference
	uncejveg somu	olves outputting reference sequence(s) with d and reference sub-sequences	Cineaer which bethator
2002P	0 <b>9667E</b> PFI	02015381,3	10.07.2002
	09687EPDE	02015981.3	10.07.2002
	09887EPIT	02015381.3	10.07.2002
	09687EPES	02015381.3	10.07.2002
· ·	09687EPGB	02015381.3	
	09687EPSE	02015381:3	10.07.2002 10.07.2002
	09687EPFR	02015381.3	
	09687EP	02015381.3	10.07.2002
200209719		elektronischen Entsperren einer elektronisc	10.07,2002 In gesperten Testatur
	Electronically	unlooking electronically locked keyboard invo n released within defined period; if so proces	olves monitoring whether
T IP AM			Cs, TPr, CT IP
eichtner		Seite 25 von 46	Druckdetum; 23. 8. 2

**PATENT** 

#### PURCHASE, TRANSFER AND IPR AGREEMENT

#### between

- (1) BenQ Corporation, a company incorporated in Taiwan whose registered office is at 157 Shan-Ying Road, Gueishan, Taoyuan 333, Taiwan, Republic of China ("BenQ Corp");
- (2) BenQ Mobile GmbH & CO. OHG, a company incorporated in Germany (registered under HRA 86670 of the Local Court Munich) whose registered office is at Haidenauplatz 1, 81667 Munich ("BenQ OHG"), acting with the consent of Dr. Martin Prager, attorney-at-law, Barthstrasse 16, 80339 Munich ("Receiver"), in his capacity as preliminary insolvency administrator of BenQ OHG (decision of the Insolvency Court Munich of 29 September 2006, File No. 1503 IN 3270/06);
- (3) Dr. Martin Prager, attorney-at-law, Barthstrasse 16, 80339 Munich ("Receiver"), in his capacity as preliminary insolvency administrator of BenQ OHG (decision of the Insolvency Court Munich of 29 September 2006, File No. 1503 IN 3270/06), to be authorized to sign this Agreement by Court Order with effect for and against the future insolvency estate of BenQ OHG.

BenQ Corp, BenQ OHG and Receiver are hereinafter referred to jointly as the "Parties" and individually as the "Party"

Effective Date:

28 December 2006

Lovells

**PATENT** 

#### **PREAMBLE**

WHEREAS the Receiver possesses and claims to own spare parts and IT tools necessary for the maintenance of warranty services in relation to mobile devices carrying the labels "BenQ", "Siemens" or "BenQ Siemens" and

WHEREAS the Receiver is willing to sell and transfer and BenQ Corp is willing to purchase and acquire title to such spare parts and IT tools and

WHEREAS the Parties are willing to clarify or otherwise agree on the ownership and certain related issues in the IP rights owned by them in relation to the Mobile Devices Business acquired by BenQ Corp from Siemens AG

NOW, THEREFORE the Parties agree as follows:

#### ART. 1 DEFINITIONS

When used in this Agreement the following terms shall have the following meaning and are equally applicable both in the singular and in the plural forms:

- Affiliate shall mean all enterprises from time to time which are related enterprises (verbundene Unternehmen) within the meaning of section 271 (2) German Commercial Code (HGB).
- Co-Registered Patents means any and all Patents which as of Effective Date
  have been applied for or registered both in the name of BenQ OHG and BenQ
  Corp independent of the share each of the Parties owns of such Patents. A nonbinding list of Co-Registered Patents is attached hereto as Schedule 2.
- 3. Corp Patents means
  - a) any and all Corp Registered Patents and
  - b) any and all Co-Registered Patents and
  - any and all Useful Patents independent of which entity the Useful Patents are registered for as of Effective Date.
- 4. Corp Registered Patents means
  - (a) any and all Siemens Patents and
  - (b) any and all Patents based on inventions relating to communication devices and made by employees of BenQ Corp and / or BenQ OHG from the day BenQ OHG started its business until 29 September 2006

which as of Effective Date have been applied for or registered in the name of BenQ Corp only.

Lovells

1 × 1

**PATENT** 

- Effective Date shall be the date this Agreement is signed by both Parties. This
  date shall be noted down on page 1 of this Agreement.
- 6. Intellectual Property Rights means any or all of the following rights, whether registered or unregistered and all other rights corresponding to the following rights throughout the world: (a) Patents, (b) industrial design rights, (c) copyrights to the exclusion of copyrights to software, (d) trademarks, (e) business names, (f) domain names. Intellectual Property Rights shall not include operational and business secrets.

#### 9. OHG Patents means

- a) all OHG Registered Patents and
- b) all Siemens Patents which as of Effective Date have not yet been registered for either BenQ Corp or BenQ OHG or both of them

however, in both cases to the exclusion of any and all Useful Patents.

#### OHG Registered Patents means

- (a) all Siemens Patents and
- (b) all Patents based on inventions relating to communication devices and made by employees of BenQ Corp and / or BenQ OHG from the day BenQ OHG started its business until 29 September 2006

which as of Effective Date have been applied for or registered in the name of BenQ OHG only.

12. Patent Documentation shall mean all documentation that is necessary for the transfer, maintenance, further prosecution and defence of the Patents as well as any documentation about agreements concluded with third parties about the Patents, independent of whether it is laid down on paper or in electronic means. Documentation shall include but not be limited to the application file (in particular all documents and correspondence exchanged with the competent Patent Office during the patent application process), documents containing information about

Lovells

AL 1.11

the validity of a Patent, documents prepared for or received in the course of legal proceedings pertaining to the Patent and patent database summary files.

- 13. Patents means all classes and types of patents and patent applications, including but not limited to utility models, provisional applications and all other similar protection of inventions as recognized by applicable law, in all countries of the world and all related continuations, continuing prosecution applications, continuations-in-part, divisions, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, renewals, confirmations, reissues, re-registrations, patent disclosures, inventions (whether or not patentable) or improvements thereto.
- 14. Siemens Patents means any and all Patents bought by BenQ Corp from Siemens AG and all Patents based on inventions bought by BenQ Corp from Siemens AG, in both cases if bought in the course of the acquisition of Siemens AG's communication device business by BenQ Corp and independent of whether such Patents are as of Effective Date registered in the name of BenQ Corp, BenQ OHG or both or of Siemens AG or one of its Affiliates and independent of whether such Patents are listed in the agreements between Siemens AG and BenQ Corp about the sale of Siemens AG's communication device business or whether they are not listed but as of Effective Date have nevertheless been transferred from Siemens AG to either BenQ Corp or BenQ OHG or both of them.
- 15. Unregistered Rights shall mean any and all Intellectual Property Rights owned or controlled worldwide by any of the Parties which have not been registered with any Patent Office, Trademark Office, Intellectual Property Office, Commercial Register, court or other competent authority and which are neither Patents nor rights to designations, such as trademarks, company names, special designations of businesses or enterprises or otherwise signs to distinguish business company names or other similar protection of designations as recognized by applicable law. Unregistered Rights shall also not include license rights to Patents or license rights to rights to designations. Unregistered Rights shall include but shall not be limited to copyrights, rights to use copyrights and license rights to copyrights all to the exclusion of copyrights to software.
- Useful Patents shall mean any and all Patents belonging to patent family 200012420 (internal OHG family number) including inter alia the following Patents: US 6853352, DE 10049410, EP 1323207 and CN 1592988.

#### ART. 2 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 1. PATENTS
- 1.1 Ownership / transfer of Patents
- 1.1.1 BenQ Corp acknowledges BenQ OHG's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the OHG Patents. BenQ Corp furthermore hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to BenQ OHG any worldwide rights, title and interest BenQ Corp has in and

Lovells

ALC WA

**PATENT** 

to the OHG Patents, including but not limited to ownership rights. BenQ OHG hereby accepts this assignment, transfer and conveyance.

- 1.1.2 BenQ OHG and Receiver acknowledge BenQ Corp's worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Corp Patents. BenQ OHG furthermore hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to BenQ Corp any worldwide rights, title and interest BenQ OHG has in and to the Corp Patents, including but not limited to ownership rights. BenQ Corp hereby accepts this assignment, transfer and conveyance.
- 1.1.3 All Patents transferred under this Agreement are transferred together with all income, royalties, or other payments that become due (fällig) as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all payments resulting from claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for the use of the Patent Transferee and his successors, assignees, or other legal representatives.

#### 1.2 Registration

Each Party hereby agrees to the recording of the transfer of its right to any Patent which this Party transfers under clause 1.1 of this Agreement in the register of the competent Patent Office and/or other governmental or regional agency performing the same function, and promises to provide the required documents and to make all necessary signatures in connection therewith without undue delay.

Ale

10. This Agreement shall become effective on 28 December 2006 upon signing by all Parties.

Flix

PATENT

The venue of arbitration shall be Munich, the language of the proceedings shall be English.

Taipei,	Munich, 28. Jec. 2006
Signature	Signature
RICK LEI Name	Andre Visitgen Name
S.V.P & C.S.O Position	Authorized Officer (Proleuns)
Municipal Munici	

Lovelis

1.1.1

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 1st day of July 2007 ("Effective Date")

#### BETWEEN

Dr. Martin Prager, attorney-at-law, Barthstrasse 16, 80339 Munich ("Receiver"), in his capacity as insolvency administrator of BenQ Mobile GmbH & Co. OHG, as set forth in Schedule 1, a company incorporated in Germany (registered under HRA 86670 of the Local Court Munich) whose registered office is at Haidenauplatz 1, 81667 Munich ("BenQ Mobile");

And

Palm, Inc., a company incorporated in Delaware whose registered office is at 950 W. Maude Ave, Sunnyvale, CA 94085-2801, USA ("Palm").

Palm and Receiver are hereinafter referred to jointly as the "Parties".

WHEREAS on 28 December 2006 BenQ Mobile, the Receiver in his former capacity as preliminary insolvency administrator and BenQ Corp Taiwan concluded a Purchase, Transfer and IPR Agreement under which BenQ Corp Taiwan assigned a portfolio of patents, patent applications and inventions to BenQ Mobile,

WHEREAS insolvency proceedings were opened upon the assets of BenQ Mobile as of 1 January 2007 with the effect that the Receiver is henceforth entitled, as set forth in Schedule 1, to dispose of the assets of BenQ Mobile,

WHEREAS as of 1 July 2007 (the "Effective Date"), the Parties have entered into a Patent Purchase and Transfer Agreement 1 to acquire certain patents, patent applications and inventions applied for until 30 September 2005 (hereinafter "PPTA 1") and Patent Purchase and Transfer Agreement 2 to acquire certain patents, patent applications and inventions applied for since 1 October 2005 (hereinafter "PPTA 2"),

WHEREAS as of the Effective Date, the Parties intend to assign such patents, patent applications and inventions to Palm.

IN CONSIDERATION OF the sum of £1 (One Pound Sterling) paid by Palm to the Receiver in his capacity as insolvency administrator of BenQ Mobile, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged.

#### IT IS HEREBY AGREED THAT:

The Receiver in his capacity as insolvency administrator of BenQ Mobile assigns all and entire worldwide rights, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications and inventions in the lists of patents, patent applications and inventions set forth in Schedule 2, (including any related divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and extensions, amendments, conversions, re-examinations, substitutions,

renewals, confirmations or restorations thereof, if applicable and all invention and technical solutions disclosed in the respective published patent specifications, together with all other patents and intellectual property rights including design patents (Geschmacksmuster) and utility models (Gebrauchsmuster) worldwide that are owned by BenQ Mobile and correspond to, derive priority from or have equivalent claims to or are based upon such published patent specifications, whether registered or not, or otherwise deriving from such invention and technical solutions, and all other rights of improvements (whenever and wherever arising) over or in connection with or in furtherance of the relevant technology and/or patents) inclusive of all rights to claim back damages for acts of infringement occurring between the publication of the patent application and the Effective Date, and the right to file further patent applications claiming priority from any of the patents and patent applications aforesaid (collectively referred to as the "Patent Portfolio").

The Receiver herewith irrevocably authorizes Palm to give any declaration, consent or document to any relevant registry in Receiver's and/or BenQ Mobile's name which is required or helpful to record or confirm the assignment and transfer of the Patent Portfolio to Palm.

The Receiver grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document, or the rules or procedure of any other patent office anywhere in the world for recording or registering this document and the Patent Portfolio.

This Agreement is made under English law and is subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have made this Agreement the day and year first mentioned above

Palm. Inc.

Date:

Date

Andrew J. Brown Chief Financial Officer (CFO) Signature

Date

Dr. Martin Prager Receiver

Palm, Inc. Legal Dept.

#### Schedule 1

#### Dedisonidia Vinantitur



#### Amtsgericht München

- Insolvenzgericht -

Infanteriestraße 5, 80097 München Telefon: 089/5597-05 , Fax: 089/5597-2777 Bankverbindung: Gerichtskassa München, Kto.: 3024919, (BLZ 700 500 00)

Geschäftsnummer: 1503 IN 3270/06

(Bitto immer angeben)

München, 01.01.2007

#### Bescheinigung

In dem Insolvenzverfahren

über das Vermögen der

BenQ Mobile GmbH & Co. OHG, Haidenauplatz 1, 81667 München gesetzlich vertreten durch

Geschäftsführer Wei-Yui Liou (Alex Liou), - Taoyuan City, Tayoyuan/Taiwan Geschäftsführer Deng-Rue Wang (David Wang), - München

weitere Geschäftsführer bei Antragstellung:

Geschäftsführer Sen-Woon Chen (Dr. Irwin Chen), - Taipei/Taiwan Geschäftsführer Wen-Tsan Wang (Jerry Wang), - Taipei/Taiwan Geschäftsführer Clemens Joos, - Ottobrunn

phG der OHG BenQ Wireless GmbH, - - gesetzlich vertreten durch Geschäftsführer Wei-Yui Liou (Alex Liou), - Taoyuan City, Tayoyuan/Taiwan

- Schuldnerin -

ist

Herr Rechtsanwalt Dr. Martin Prager

Barthstr. 16, 80339 München Telefon: 089-8589633 Telefax: 089-85896350

zum Insolvenzverwalter bestellt worden.

Preuß Richter am Amtsgericht



Schedule 1 cont.

Vorstehende Abschrift stimmt mit der mir vorgelegten Urschrift überein.

München, den 24. Mai 2007

SCHOOL SC

(Dr. Till Schemmann) Notar

#### Schedule 2

List IA - PPTA 1 Schedule 1 part 1A

List 1B - PPTA 1 Schedule 1 part 1B

List 1C - additional IPRs to PPTA 1 Schedule 1 part 1A

List 1D - PPTA 2 Schedule 1 and 2

PATENT
- 019892 FRAM

Added to the provided list: No		
Internal File No.	Application No.	
2002P02217 DE	10214207.6	
Family No: 200202320		
Added to the provided list: No		
Internal File No.	Application No.	
2002P02320 DE	10206415.6	
Family No: 200202466		······································
Added to the provided list: No		
Internal File No.	Application No.	
2002P02466 EP	03100288.4	
2002P02466 EPDE	03100288.4	
2002P02466 EPFR	03100288.4	
2002P02466 EPGB	03100288.4	
2002P02466 EPIT	03100288.4	
Family No: 200205050		
Added to the provided list: No		
Internal File No.	Application No.	
2002P05050 TW	92103892	
2002P05050 US	10/108,059	
2002P05050 WE	03743664.9	
2002P05050 WEDE	PCT/US03/02883	
2002P05050 WEFI	PCT/US03/02883	
2002P05050 WEFR	PCT/US03/02883	
2002P05050 WEGB	PCT/US03/02883	
2002P05050 WESE	PCT/US03/02883	
2002P05050 WOCN	03805223.7	
2002P05050 WOJP	2003-573734	
2002P05050 WOKR	2004-7009688	
Family No: 200205518		
Added to the provided list: No		
Internal File No.	Application No.	
2002P05518 DE	10217381.8	
Family No: 200205934		
Added to the provided list: No		
Internal File No.	Application No.	
2002P05934 DE	10215746.4	
wh 10, 2007	anticotions and Hitlita Madels	Dogs 40 of 00
uly 10, 2007 * Patents, Patent Ap	oplications and Utility Models	Page 42 of 8

**RECORDED: 09/28/2007**